MINISTÈRE DE LA SÉCURITÉ PUBLIQUE

DU QUÉBEC
COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME

PAR: Veronyck fork SECRETAIRE GENERAL

AGREEMENT ON THE PROVISION OF POLICING SERVICES IN THE COMMUNITY OF PAKUA SHIPI for the period from April 1st, 2018 to March 31st, 2023

AGREEMENT ON THE PROVISION OF POLICING SERVICES IN THE COMMUNITY OF PAKUA SHIPI for the period from April 1st, 2018 to March 31st, 2023

AMONG

LE CONSEIL DES INNUS DE PAKUA SHIPI represented by the Chief (hereinafter referred to as the "Council")

AND

HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA represented by the Minister of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness (hereinafter referred to as "Canada")

AND

THE GOVERNMENT OF QUEBEC represented by the ministre de la Sécurité publique, the ministre responsable des Affaires autochtones and the ministre responsable des Relations canadiennes et de la Francophonie canadienne, respectively acting by the sousministre de la Sécurité publique, the secrétaire générale associée aux Affaires autochtones and the secrétaire général associé aux Relations canadiennes (hereinafter referred to as "Quebec")

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Parties")

WHEREAS the Parties agree on the importance that the Council provide professional policing services that are dedicated and responsive to the needs and culture of the community of Pakua Shipi (hereinafter referred to as the "Community"), in accordance with the applicable statutes and regulations;

WHEREAS Canada and Quebec, while respecting their own jurisdictions, wish to provide a financial contribution for the expenses incurred by the Council to establish and maintain policing services within the Community being served;

AND WHEREAS Canada shall provide its share of the financial contribution under this Agreement in accordance with its First Nations Policing Program (FNPP) and in compliance with the policies and terms and conditions related thereto.

CONSEQUENTLY, the Parties agree as follows:

PART I INTERPRETATION PROVISIONS

1.1 DESCRIPTION OF THIS AGREEMENT

This Agreement, including the Preamble and Schedules A (Police Service Budget), C (Due Dates), G (Model for the Regulation on Internal Discipline) and H (Model for Provisions Applicable to Criminal Allegation Cases), that forms an integral part of this Agreement, constitutes the entire agreement among the Parties and supersedes all previous and subsequent documents, negotiations, understandings and undertakings.

Schedules B (Request and Approval Form for Carryover of Unexpended Funding and Reallocation of Funding), D (Unexpended Funding Statement), E (Cash Flow Statement), F (Territory Map), are attached for information purposes only.

1.2 APPLICABLE LEGISLATION

This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws in force in the province of Quebec.

1.3 DECLARATION OF NULLITY, INVALIDITY OR INAPPLICABILITY BY A COMPETENT COURT

Should any provision of this Agreement be declared null, void or inapplicable by a competent court, all other provisions of this Agreement not related to the provision declared null, void or inapplicable shall retain full force and effect; moreover, the Parties agree to remedy such nullity, invalidity or inapplicability as soon as possible so that the Agreement's objectives can be achieved.

1.4 LEGAL SCOPE OF THE AGREEMENT

- 1.4.1 This Agreement shall not serve to recognize, define, affect, limit or create Aboriginal rights or treaty rights. It shall not be interpreted to be an agreement or treaty within the meaning of section 35 of the *Constitution Act*, 1982 (R.S.C. 1985 app. II, n. 44).
- 1.4.2 This Agreement does not affect the Council's eligibility for future increases, if any, of First Nations Policing Program funding.
- 1.4.3 This Agreement shall not serve to create a partnership, an association, a joint venture, or an employer-employee or agency relationship among the Parties.

1.4.4 The territory covered by this agreement is as follows:

The parcels 5 818 898 to 5 818 911, 5 818 913, 5 819 195, 5 819 341 to 5 819 365, 5 819 690, 5 819 799, 5 819 832, 5 819 890, 5 819 891, 5 819 997, 5 819 998 and 5 820 005 of the cadastre of Québec and certain non-cadastral lands of the canton of Verrazzano. All with an approximate area of 75.69 hectares.

The Parties agree that if Canada, Quebec and the Council agree in writing to extend the territory, they shall discuss the amendments required to this Agreement to fund the policing services therein.

The territorial description applies strictly to this Agreement and is without prejudice to the respective positions of the Council, Canada and Quebec with regard to the community's territorial boundaries.

1.4.5 The Agreement is binding upon the successors and assigns of the Parties.

1.5 PURPOSES OF THE AGREEMENT

The purposes of this Agreement are as follows:

- a) to establish and maintain the "Police Service of Pakua Shipi" (hereinafter referred to as the "Police Service") that will be responsible for ensuring the provision of policing services in the Community, in accordance with the Police Act (R.S.Q., c. P-13.1);
- b) to provide a contribution from Canada and Quebec for the funding of the policing services covered by this Agreement.

PART II PROVISION OF POLICING SERVICES

2.1 ESTABLISHMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE POLICE SERVICE

- 2.1.1 The Police Service established by this Agreement is a police service for the purposes of the Police Act.
- 2.1.2 The Police Service shall consist of a minimum of 4 officers (full-time equivalent positions), including the Chief of Police.
 - The Police Service shall be assisted in its work by support staff.
- 2.1.3 The Council shall be responsible for the establishment and administration of the Police Service. It shall be the employer of the members of the Police Service, including the Chief and support staff, and shall also be responsible for their appointment. The Council shall draw up their employment contracts, including paragraph 5.4.2 of this Agreement.
- 2.1.4 The Council may establish internal policies and procedures for the administration of the Police Service.

2.2 MISSION AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE POLICE SERVICE

- 2.2.1 The mission of the Police Service is outlined in section 93 of the Police Act.
- 2.2.2 In order to provide policing services within the territory described in paragraph 1.4.4 and in compliance with the principles set out in section 48, paragraph 2, of the *Police Act*, the Police Service shall be responsible for:
 - a) ensuring a police presence that makes it possible to respond to requests for assistance in a reasonable time;
 - conducting investigations, which includes securing the crime scene, identifying the complainant and witnesses, taking statements, gathering clues and evidence, arresting the suspect, if possible, issuing statements of offence and making follow-up court appearances;
 - c) implementing crime prevention measures and programs.
- 2.2.3 In police investigations and operations, the Chief of Police and police officers shall act freely and independently. Accordingly, the Council, its employees and any organization established by the Council shall not attempt to interfere with or give any instruction, directly or indirectly, to members of the Police Service or its Chief.

- 2.2.4 The Parties recognize that effective policing services require mutual assistance and operational cooperation among the various police authorities that operate in Quebec, in accordance with their respective mandates and the applicable laws.
- 2.2.5 This Agreement does not aim to change the mandate of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP), the Sûreté du Québec (SQ) or any other police force having jurisdiction to prevent and repress offences against the law throughout province of Québec under the applicable legislation.

2.3 HIRING STANDARDS AND REQUIRED QUALIFICATIONS

2.3.1 The Council shall hire members of the Police Service in accordance with the standards set out in section 115 of the Police Act and any regulation made under section 116 of that Act.

If the candidate has completed basic training in police patrolling at an institution other than the École nationale de police du Québec (ENPQ), the Council shall ensure, prior to hiring, that the candidate has submitted proof of equivalency recognized by the ENPQ pursuant to section 15 of the By-law to Establish the Training Plan Regulation of the École Nationale de Police du Québec (CQLR, c. P-13.1, r. 4).

- 2.3.2 In addition to meeting the hiring standards and required qualifications, the candidate selected by the Council for the position of Chief of Police must possess relevant experience in managing a police service. The Council shall give preference to candidates who have a university degree or a certificate in police management, granted or recognized by the ENPQ, or, failing that, shall ensure that the candidate obtains such a degree or diploma in a reasonable time.
- 2.3.3 The Council shall ensure that members of the Police Service's support staff have good moral character and the qualifications needed to work in environments where confidential information is kept.

2.4 SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR OBTAINING THE STATUS OF POLICE OFFICER

- 2.4.1 Auxiliary police officers employed when this Agreement comes into effect and appointed under previous agreements on the provision of policing services shall obtain the status of police officer. This recognition is valid only if they maintain their employment with the Council as peace officers.
- 2.4.2 The special constables appointed under section 107 of the *Police Act* and employed when this Agreement comes into effect shall obtain the status of police officer. This recognition is valid only if they maintain their employment with the Council as peace officers.

2.5 SWEARING IN

The Chief of Police shall take the oaths set out in schedules A and B of the *Police Act* before a judge of the Court of Quebec, a justice of the peace or any other commissioner for oaths, while the other police officers shall take the same oaths before the Chief of Police.

2.6 REGISTER

- 2.6.1 The Council shall maintain an up-to-date register of members of the Police Service that includes the following information:
 - a) swearing-in date;
 - b) employment start date (and end date, if applicable);
 - c) job description (duties, full-time, part-time job (number of hours));
 - d) class 4A driver's licence number and expiry date;
 - e) diploma(s) and/or equivalency recognized by the ENPQ and date(s) obtained;
 - title of professional firearms certification(s) and recertification(s) and date(s) obtained:
 - g) title of professional pepper spray certification(s) and recertification(s) and date(s) obtained:
 - title of professional conducted energy device certification(s) and recertification(s) and date(s) obtained;
 - i) title of any other relevant certification involving intermediary weapons, including "expandable baton," and date(s) obtained.
- 2.6.2 For each member of the Police Service, all supporting documents shall be kept in a personal file, under lock and key, and a copy of each file shall be sent promptly to the Quebec Ministère de la Sécurité publique (MSP). A copy of any supporting document shall also be sent promptly to the MSP on request.

2.7 ETHICS AND INTERNAL DISCIPLINE

2.7.1 The Council shall adopt a regulation on internal discipline with which police officers, including the Chief, must comply, in addition to the obligations set out in the Code of Ethics of Québec Police Officers (RSQ, c. P-13.1, r.1).

As set out in section 258 of the *Police Act*, this regulation sets out the duties and standards of conduct which police officers must observe in order to ensure their effectiveness, the quality of their services and respect for the authorities to which they report. More specifically, it must indicate the types of conduct that constitute breaches of discipline, establish a disciplinary procedure, determine the powers of disciplinary authorities, and specify sanctions.

2.7.2 The Council may follow the model for the regulation on internal discipline in Schedule G.

Within 30 days of this Agreement coming into effect, the Council shall send a copy of this regulation to Quebec and Canada, and it shall send to them any amendments thereto without delay.

Unless it adopts and sends its own regulation on internal discipline within the prescribed deadline, the Council shall be deemed to have adopted the regulation in Schedule G.

2.7.3 In cases where the Chief is the subject of a complaint, the Council is responsible for applying the disciplinary procedure set out in the regulation and imposing sanctions, as needed.

2.8 CRIMINAL ALLEGATIONS

- 2.8.1 The Council shall establish provisions, based on an internal policy, employment contract or collective agreement, to be applied in cases of criminal allegations against members of the Police Service and shall include the circumstances for applying the various measures.
- 2.8.2 The Council may follow the model of provisions applicable to criminal allegation cases in Schedule H.

Within 30 days of this Agreement coming into effect, the Council shall send a copy of these provisions to Quebec and Canada, and it shall send any amendments thereto without delay.

Unless it adopts and sends its own provisions applicable to criminal allegation cases, the Council shall be deemed to have adopted those in Schedule H.

2.9 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE POLICE CHIEF

- 2.9.1 In addition to meeting the obligations set out in the *Police Act*, the Chief of the Police Service shall bear full responsibility for managing the Police Service, in accordance with efficient police management procedures already in place. The Chief's duties include:
 - a) assisting the Council in managing the Police Service and support staff and ensuring that policies and procedures established by the Council are being respected;
 - managing the operations of the Police Service and support staff and coordinating police operations;
 - c) ensuring compliance with the Code of Ethics of Québec Police Officers (R.S.Q. c. P-13.1, r.1), the regulation on internal discipline and provisions applicable to criminal allegation cases;

- d) ensuring that materials and equipment made available to the Police Service are used solely for the provision of policing services;
- e) providing the MSP with a copy of the continuous training plan, which must be sent to the ENPQ no later than April 1 of each year under sections 3 to 6 of the *Police Act* and providing Canada with a general follow-up of this plan;
- f) reporting to the Council on disciplinary files and the operations and administration of the Police Service, including public complaints.
- 2.9.2 The Chief of Police shall adopt operational directives that comply with the Manual of Police Practices provided to the Police Service by the MSP, in accordance with section 304 of the Police Act, and may adapt them to the cultural and local realities of the community, in accordance with the applicable statutes and regulations.
- 2.9.3 The Chief of Police shall ensure that the members of the Police Service comply with the applicable statutes and regulations and hold the required professional certifications and recertifications for:
 - a) use of firearms;
 - b) use of pepper spray;
 - c) use of conducted energy devices;
 - d) use of intermediary weapons.
- 2.9.4 The Chief of Police shall ensure that pertinent information is registered with the Centre de renseignements policiers du Québec (CRPQ) according to the procedure agreed upon with the SQ.

2.10 REDUCTION IN PAY OR DISMISSAL OF THE POLICE CHIEF

The Council may terminate the employment or reduce the pay of the Chief of Police with cause by passing a resolution to that effect. The Council shall promptly inform Quebec in writing of the termination of employment of the Chief of Police.

The provisions of the Police Act regarding the removal or reduction of salary of a director of a municipal police force apply, with the necessary modifications.

PART III FACILITY AND EQUIPMENT

3.1 POLICE FACILITY

- 3.1.1 The Council shall provide a police facility for the use of the Police Service for the provision of policing services.
- 3.1.2 The Council shall ensure that the police facility provided pursuant to paragraph 3.1.1 complies with applicable fire safety and occupational health and safety standards by:
 - a) having the facility inspected, within one year after the signing of the Agreement, by an independent expert, approved by Canada and Quebec, to assess compliance with fire safety and occupational health and safety standards; and,
 - b) if the independent expert finds that the facility is lacking, submitting to Canada and Quebec, within thirty (30) days, a plan of corrective actions that it will make to the facility to remedy these deficiencies. These corrective actions will be made in a timely manner, considering the seriousness of the deficiencies as well as the interim measures that will be taken by the Council to ensure the health and safety of the members of the Police Service and the public. Canada or Quebec may ask the Council to clarify or modify its corrective plan if it believes that the plan does not show that the Council will be able to fulfil its obligations under this Agreement and ensure the health and safety of the members of the Police Service and the public.

If the Council is unable to correct the deficiencies, the Parties may terminate this Agreement.

- 3.1.3 The inspection report under paragraph 3.1.2 a) shall be submitted to Canada and Quebec as well as the insurer and shall:
 - a) detail the qualifications of the author and the findings of the inspection;
 - emphasize compliance with the National Building Code of Canada and the National Fire Code of Canada and make appropriate recommendations considering the geographic location of the facility occupied by the Police Service;
 - c) include photographs of the deficiencies identified.
- 3.1.4 It is the sole responsibility of the Council to ensure that the facility complies with the applicable fire safety and occupational health and safety standards. Neither Canada nor Quebec may be held responsible by the Council for a breach of its obligations to provide a facility that meets these standards and to inform its insurer of any risks associated with this facility and correct any deficiency.
- 3.1.5 The Council recognizes that section 3.1 does not represent a commitment by Canada or Quebec to fund the corrective actions required to remedy the deficiencies in the police facility. The Council may, however, rework the Police Service's budget set out in

- Schedule A, as permitted under Part IV of the Agreement, on the condition that these costs are eligible costs.
- 3.1.6 If rent is charged by a third party for the facility occupied by the Police Service, it shall not exceed what is normally charged and deemed reasonable for the sector in which the police facility is located, in light of the rental market conditions in the sector in question. The Council shall provide to Canada and Quebec, within a year after the signing of this Agreement, an attestation from a member of the Ordre des évaluateurs agréés du Québec or another professional confirming the rental value of the rented facility and that the rent to be charged is reasonable with regard to the local market.

3.2 MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT

- 3.2.1 The Council, further to recommendations from the Chief of Police, shall supply material and equipment needed to provide policing services, with the funds provided by Canada and Quebec and, in regards to firearms, in accordance with the applicable firearms statutes and regulations.
- 3.2.2 The Council shall provide to Canada and Quebec a complete inventory of weapons of the Police Service, including intermediary weapons:
 - a) within thirty (30) days of the commencement of this Agreement, if before signing this Agreement, the Council did not provide Canada and Quebec with a complete inventory;
 - b) within four (4) months following the end of each fiscal year, as described in paragraph 4.9.1;
 - c) upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement,
 - d) without delay, upon request from Quebec.

3.3 DISPOSAL OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT

- 3.3.1 The Council is responsible for the maintenance of material and equipment of the Police Service.
- 3.3.2 The Council agrees to replace the material and equipment if:
 - a) the replacement cost of the material or equipment is less than the cost to maintain it; or
 - b) the replacement of the material or equipment is necessary due to wear or obsolescence.
- 3.3.3 During the term of this Agreement, material and equipment may be sold by the Council at fair market value.

The proceeds of such sales, should they exceed \$5,000, shall be credited to Canada and Quebec in proportion to their initial contributions as set out in paragraph 4.2.2. The proceeds of such sales shall exclude any amortisation costs. The sum due to Canada and Quebec can be reimbursed to them by:

- a) reducing proportionally the payment to be made under this Agreement or any other subsequent agreement;
- b) in any other circumstance, the amount owed shall become an amount owing to Canada and Quebec, as the case may be, and it shall be reimbursed no later than thirty (30) days following the transaction date.
 - Note: Reimbursements due to Canada shall be made to the Receiver General of Canada and reimbursements due to Quebec shall be made to the ministre des Finances du Québec.
- c) notwithstanding subsections 3.3.3 a) and b), Canada and Quebec may, jointly and in writing, agree that the Council keep the proceeds of the sales to acquire material and equipment for the provision of policing services.
- 3.3.4 Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, the Council shall dispose of the Police Service material and equipment in accordance with subsection 6.7.

3.4 INSURANCE

3.4.1 The Council shall contract and maintain a comprehensive general liability insurance covering the facilities required for the provision of policing services, the activities of the Police Service, its officials, police officers and other employees and agents assigned to policing activities, including the activities of the Council under this Agreement.

This insurance shall offer protection in an amount of no less than ten million dollars (\$10,000,000) per occurrence, insuring against bodily injury, personal injury and property damage, including loss of use thereof, incurred by a third party. In addition to providing blanket coverage for civil liability, the policy shall also contain a cross liability clause. It shall provide Quebec and Canada with similar coverage and protection to that provided to the other insured parties and beneficiaries.

- 3.4.2 The Council shall contract and maintain insurance coverage of no less than two million dollars (\$2,000,000) for motor vehicles owned, used by or registered to the Police Service.
- 3.4.3 The Council shall provide Canada and Quebec with proof of insurance (copy of insurance policy or insurance policies, including any riders) within thirty (30) days following the commencement of this Agreement and, subsequently, within thirty (30) days of the renewal or amendment of the insurance.
- 3.4.4 The Council shall advise Canada and Quebec, without delay, if the insurer terminates or amends the insurance

PART IV FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR POLICING SERVICES

4.1 INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC

- 4.1.1 The Council hereby agrees that Canada and Quebec may publicly announce their contribution with respect to funding of policing services in the form of a news release, a press briefing or conference, advertising, or otherwise. The Council shall provide Canada and Quebec with the required and reasonable assistance that Canada and Quebec deem necessary for the public announcement.
- 4.1.2 Except as necessary to comply with the Parties' requirements regarding public accounts, Canada and Quebec shall ensure that all public announcements of their funding contribution are made at the same time and recognize the contribution of the other Party.

4.2 FUNDING AMOUNT AND BUDGET

- 4.2.1 The maximum amount of the policing service costs funded by Canada and Quebec shall be established:
 - by fiscal year beginning on April 1 of a calendar year and ending on March 31 of the subsequent calendar year, and
 - b) in accordance with the budget in Schedule A of this Agreement, at:

```
$775,000 for Fiscal Year 2018-2019;
$796,313 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020;
$818,211 for Fiscal Year 2020-2021;
$840,712 for Fiscal Year 2021-2022;
$863,831 for Fiscal Year 2022-2023;
```

totalling \$4,094,067 for the agreement as a whole.

4.2.2 The annual contributions of Canada and Quebec shall be established for each fiscal year in accordance with the following ratio: fifty-two per cent (52%) for Canada and forty-eight per cent (48%) for Quebec.

For each fiscal year, the respective contributions of Canada and Quebec shall be:

a) for Fiscal Year 2018-2019: \$403,000 for Canada; \$372,000 for Quebec.

- for Fiscal Year 2019-2020: \$414,083 for Canada; \$382,230 for Quebec.
- for Fiscal Year 2020-2021\$425,470 for Canada;\$392,741 for Quebec.
- d) for Fiscal Year 2021-2022: \$437,170 for Canada; \$403,542 for Quebec.
- e) for Fiscal Year 2022-2023: \$449,192 for Canada; \$414,639 for Quebec.
- 4.2.3 The Council shall respect the budget set out in Schedule A (Police Service Budget). However, it may reallocate funds between budget items, without authorization or preparing an amended budget, when the reallocation is less than the lesser of the following amounts:
 - a) twenty per cent (20%) of one of the amounts identified under one of the budget items in Schedule A, or
 - b) \$100.000.
- 4.2.4 If the reallocation is higher than the lesser of the amounts indicated in 4.2.3, or if the budgetary reallocation requires the addition of a new eligible budget item or the removal of an existing budget item, the Council shall obtain the written authorization of Canada and Quebec.
- 4.2.5 The Council shall also obtain the written authorization of Canada and Quebec to carry out a reallocation when the budgetary reallocation could have as a result that all budgetary reallocations carried out by the recipient under paragraph 4.2.3 for a fiscal year exceed 20% of the total contribution by Canada and Quebec for that fiscal year.
- 4.2.6 The authorization request under paragraphs 4.2.4 and 4.2.5 and the information required therein shall be submitted in accordance with the requirements of Quebec and Canada (see Schedule B Request and Approval Form for Carryover of Unexpended Funding and Reallocation of Funding).
- 4.2.7 Budgetary reallocations shall be clearly identified in the quarterly cash flow statement referred to in paragraph 4.3.1 and the audited annual financial statements referred to in paragraph 4.9.2.

4.3 PAYMENT SCHEDULE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 4.3.1 At the beginning of each fiscal year, the Council shall prepare a cash flow statement, in accordance with the budget submitted in Schedule A, and shall provide it to Canada and Quebec, upon the signing of this Agreement for the sole or first fiscal year, or before April 15 of the fiscal year in question for a subsequent fiscal year. The cash flow statement shall be submitted in accordance with the requirements of Canada and Quebec (Schedule E Cash Flow Statement) and shall be updated quarterly, including the statement of revenues and expenditures for the preceding quarter and the projections for future quarters.
- 4.3.2 The payment schedule for Canada is as follows:

For each fiscal year covered by this Agreement, Canada shall pay the Council its annual contribution based on the following terms:

fifty percent (50%) of its share, on May 1st and October 1st of each fiscal year covered by this Agreement.

4.3.3 The payment schedule for Quebec is as follows:

For each fiscal year covered by this Agreement, Quebec shall pay the Council its annual contribution based on the following terms:

fifty percent (50%) of its share on June 1st and November 1st of the fiscal year covered by this Agreement.

- 4.3.4 Canada and Quebec may withhold their share if they have not received the cash flow statement referred to in paragraph 4.3.1 and the documents referred to in section 4.9 within the time frames established by this Agreement (Schedule "C" Due Dates).
- 4.3.5 If funding has been received by the Council under a previous agreement and not spent, the Council acknowledges that it is owed to Canada and Quebec.
- 4.3.6 Canada and Quebec may authorize the Council to retain that amount as partial payment of their respective obligations and thus proportionally reduce their payments.

4.4 CONDITIONS OF FUNDING

- 4.4.1 The contribution of funds made by Canada or Quebec, under this Agreement, is contingent on:
 - a) the existence of the annual appropriation required, granted by Parliament to the Department of Public Safety and Emergency Preparedness, to fund Aboriginal policing services for the fiscal year during which the payment of Canada's contribution is likely to become due, pursuant to section 40 of the Financial Administration Act, (R.S.C.1985, c. F-11);

- b) the existence of the annual appropriation required, granted by the National Assembly to the Ministère de la Sécurité publique, to fund Aboriginal policing services for the fiscal year during which the payment of Quebec's contribution is likely to become due.
- 4.4.2 In the event that funding is no longer available or has been decreased for Aboriginal policing services, Canada or Quebec may reduce their contribution or terminate this Agreement. Such a reduction or termination will take effect thirty (30) days after receipt of a notice that Canada or Quebec shall provide to the other Parties.
- 4.4.3 If, following the receipt of a notice with regards to a contribution reduction, the Council is of the opinion that it can no longer meet its obligations under this Agreement, it may, upon providing written notice to Canada and Quebec, terminate this Agreement thirty (30) days following the receipt of the notice by Canada and Quebec.
- 4.4.4 The Council agrees to declare, in writing, within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this Agreement, all amounts owing to Canada or Quebec under any agreement or legislation. The Council agrees that such amounts can be offset through the contributions provided by Canada and Quebec under this Agreement.

4.5 UNEXPENDED FUNDING, CARRY-OVER AND DEFICIT

- 4.5.1 The carryover of unexpended funding is subject to the following terms and conditions:
 - any unexpended funding, to a maximum of twenty percent (20%) of the annual contribution, remaining at the end of a fiscal year may be carried over to the next fiscal year upon request in writing by the Council to Canada and Quebec, with the written approval of Canada and Quebec;
 - the request shall describe how the Council plans to use the unexpended funding and include any information required by Canada and Quebec, and shall be presented in accordance with their requirements (see Schedule "B" - Request and Approval Form for Carryover of Unexpended Funding and Reallocation of Funding);
 - c) unexpended funding carried over in this manner shall be used exclusively to deliver policing services in the Community and, in particular, to continue delivering on FNPP objectives. Such unexpended funding shall be clearly identified in the quarterly cash flow statement provided for in paragraph 4.3.1 and the annual audited financial statements provided for in paragraph 4.9.2; and
 - d) any unexpended funding remaining upon expiry of this Agreement, unless renewed, constitutes a debt due to Canada and to Quebec

4.5.2 At the end of each fiscal year, any deficit remains the responsibility of the Council and cannot be carried forward to the next fiscal year.

4.6 ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES AND ADMISSIBLE COSTS

- 4.6.1 The Council shall allocate contributions obtained under this Agreement exclusively to the following expenses, which must not exceed what is set out in Schedule A:
 - a) Pay and benefits for police officers, special constables or other appointed individuals; and, permanent, temporary or casual civilian staff, including professional, technical, custodial, clerical and administrative employees;
 - Administrative expenses, which must be defined in the agreement and shall not exceed 15% of the total value of the contribution agreement;
 - Expenses necessary to fulfil the roles and responsibilities of the police governing authority, including: travel, training, room rentals, and honoraria;
 - d) Police equipment;
 - e) Transportation expenses and related equipment;
 - f) Expenses related to employee travel to and from remote locations;
 - g) Expenses related to prisoners' keep and escorts;
 - h) Information technology and communications equipment and associated expenses;
 - i) Training and recruitment expenses;
 - j) Rent subsidies for housing of officers, where applicable;
 - k) Police facility costs;
 - Policing infrastructure expenditures when the police facility is owned by the First Nation or Inuit community, as defined as:
 - i. renovation of an existing police facility;
 - ii. onsite construction of a new, permanent police facility; and
 - iii. acquisition and installation of a modular police facility built offsite;
 - m) Insurance premiums for general liability insurance for policing operations, and vehicles and other means of transportation operated by or on behalf of the police service:
 - n) Legal costs related to the operations of the police service; and
 - o) Professional fees related to the preparation of financial statements.

4.6.2 The Parties agree that only the expenses covered under paragraph 4.6.1 are admissible under this Agreement.

4.7 DECLARATIONS OF THE COUNCIL

4.7.1 The Council declares that the budget in Schedule A describes all funds from any other source used directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to attain the objective of this Agreement.

The Council shall, upon receipt, declare in writing any funds subsequently received from any other source used directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to attain the objective of this Agreement.

4.7.2 If other funds provided by a federal or Quebec department or agency, in addition to those provided for in this agreement, are used directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, to attain the objective of this Agreement, then Canada and Quebec may reduce their respective contribution or request a total or partial reimbursement of such an amount.

The amount of the reduction or the reimbursement due to Canada or Quebec is equal to the additional funds obtained. Canada or Quebec must notify the other parties in writing of the amount of the reduction carried out and may agree upon a smaller amount to be due.

4.8 MAINTENANCE OF ACCOUNTING RECORDS, FINANCIAL FILES AND DOCUMENTS

4.8.1 The Council shall:

- maintain separate accounting records, clearly identifying revenues and expenditures for the provisions of policing services;
- maintain financial records with respect to the funds provided under this Agreement in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed in the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada (CPA Canada) Handbook, including records of all expenditures made by the Council in relation to policing services and invoices, receipts and vouchers relating thereto;
- retain all materials and records relating to this Agreement upon its effective date, for a period of no less than five (5) years following the expiry or termination of this Agreement;
- d) allow Canada and Quebec to access activity sites and its place of business and make available to them any supporting documentation, files, records or other documents at their request.

4.9 REPORTING AND ACCOUNTABILITY

- 4.9.1 The Council shall, within four (4) months following the end of each fiscal year, provide Canada and Quebec with an annual report of the activities of the Police Service, including the following information:
 - a) a description of the Police Service's police and civilian personnel, including an organizational chart;
 - b) the Police Service's hiring and training activities;
 - c) statistical data on caseload information handled by the Police Service;
 - activities and programs delivered by the Police Service or in which it is involved, such as school visits, drug education, crime prevention, etc.;
 - e) an inventory of vehicles;
 - f) a description of the police facility, facility conditions and any improvements or any work carried out over the past year;
 - g) statistical data on complaints from the public in regard to the Police Service, including the nature of the complaints;
 - h) complete inventory of weapons, including intermediary weapons.
- 4.9.2 Within four (4) months following the end of each fiscal year, the Council shall provide Canada and Québec with financial statements that comply with the following requirements:
 - a) the statements have been audited in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed in the CPA Canada Handbook;
 - they include in particular an income and expense statement for all the funding received and expenses incurred for the delivery of policing services;
 - they provide information on all transactions over \$5,000 involving goods procured with funds provided under this Agreement or a previous agreement;
 - they relate specifically to the delivery of policing services;
 - e) they were prepared by professional accountants who are independent of the Council and are active members in good standing of the Ordre des comptables professionnels agréés du Québec (CPA).
- 4.9.3 Within thirty (30) days following the end of each quarter in a fiscal year, the Council shall provide Canada and Quebec with the updated cash flow statement provided for in

- paragraph 4.3.1, including the income and expense statement for the previous quarter and projections for upcoming quarters, presented in accordance with their requirements.
- 4.9.4 The Council shall provide supporting documents requested by Canada and Quebec for the financial statement provided for in paragraph 4.9.2 or the cash flow statement provided for in paragraph 4.3.1 within the time frames set out in these sections for the production of financial statements and the cash flow statement.
- 4.9.5 The Council shall provide Canada and Quebec with any additional information that may be sought that Canada and Quebec deem necessary for the purposes of this Agreement.

4.10 OVERPAYMENT

- 4.10.1 The Council is deemed to have received an overpayment of contributions provided by Canada and Quebec under this Agreement in the following circumstances:
 - sums were paid to the Council but remained unexpended by the end of the last fiscal year covered by the Agreement or the date of termination of this Agreement;
 - the Council's financial statements, audited by an independent certified accountant, have been completed and an overpayment has been identified as a result of inadmissible expenditures or costs;
 - Canada or Quebec carries out a financial analysis or audits the financial statements of the Council and an overpayment is identified as a result of inadmissible expenditures or costs;
 - d) for any other reason, the Council was not entitled to the contributions, or Canada and Quebec determine that the sums paid exceed the amount to which the Council was entitled.
- 4.10.2 The Council recognizes that an expenditure or cost may be deemed inadmissible where there is no related invoice, receipt or other supporting document or where, in the opinion of Canada or Quebec, the expenditure or cost cannot be substantiated.
- 4.10.3 Any overpayment is then considered a debt to Canada and Quebec, at their respective rate of funding, and due by the Council. The overpayment shall be repaid to them no later than thirty (30) days following the date of receipt of notice from Canada or Quebec. If, however, the overpayment has been identified in the audited financial statement, as set out in paragraph 4.9.2, then the due date for the reimbursement shall be the date of the submission to Canada and Quebec of the audited financial statement. Note: Reimbursements due to Canada shall be made to the Receiver General of Canada and reimbursements due to Quebec shall be made to the ministre des Finances du Québec.
- 4.10.4 Any unexpended funding may be offset by reducing any other contributions made by Canada and Quebec.

4.11 INTEREST CHARGES

Any overpayment remaining owing to Canada and unpaid shall carry interest calculated and compounded monthly at the average bank rate, within the meaning of such expression as contained in the *Interest and Administrative Charges Regulations*, SOR/96-188, plus three percent (3%), from the due date to the settlement date.

4.12 AUDIT BY CANADA OR QUEBEC

- 4.12.1 The Council agrees that Canada or Quebec may appoint independent auditors, at their expense, during the term of this Agreement and within five (5) years following the expiry or termination thereof to review the records maintained by the Council in order to ensure compliance with all financial and non-financial provisions of this Agreement, including the management of funds provided by Canada and Quebec and the consistent application of generally accepted accounting principles in the maintenance of financial records.
- 4.12.2 The Council shall provide independent auditors with access, without charge, to the facilities during regular business hours within seventy-two (72) hours after receiving written notification and shall make available to them any supporting document, record, register or other document when requested. The Council shall provide the independent auditors with copies of records and registers when requested, without charge.
- 4.12.3 The results of audits performed by Canada may be made available to the public through posting on the Public Safety Canada Internet site (www.publicsafety.gc.ca).

4.13 ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTING

- 4.13 1 The Council shall not encumber or assign its rights under this Agreement without the written permission of Canada and Quebec.
- 4.13.2 The Council may delegate to an agent the administrative management of the policing services. For that purpose, it shall undertake a contract that details the services provided and the responsibilities and undertakings of the agent toward the Council.
 - The monetary value of such contract shall not exceed fifteen percent (15%) of the annual budget of each fiscal year. The Council shall report this contract to Canada and Quebec, provide them with an amended budget to reflect the contract and enable them to ensure that it complies with the terms of this Agreement.
- 4.13.3 In all contracts it awards, the Council shall, if applicable, require that each subcontractor agrees in writing to abide by the terms and conditions of this Agreement. These terms and conditions shall apply to the subcontractor's work, the services provided by the subcontractor and property acquired by the subcontractor on the Council's behalf. The Council shall, when so requested by Canada or Quebec, provide a copy of the contract with any subcontractor with which the Council does business.

PART V GENERAL PROVISIONS

5.1 DIRECT OR INDIRECT BENEFITS

No member of Parliament or current or former public office holder of Canada or Quebec may receive a direct or indirect benefit from this Agreement or obtain any advantage resulting from it unless they are complying with Canada's and Quebec's laws, regulations or policies, as the case may be, including, for Canada, the requirements under the *Parliament of Canada Act* (R.S.C. 1985, c. P-1.01), the *Conflict of Interest Act* (S.C. 2006, c. 9), or the *Values and Ethics Code for the Public Sector*.

5.2 LOBBYING

Any person lobbying on behalf of the Council must comply with the Lobbying Act (R.S.C. 1985, c. 44) and the Lobbying Transparency and Ethics Act (R.S.Q. c. T-11.011). (Note: This provision does not apply to acts performed by members of the council of a band, persons on their staff or employees, when acting in their official capacity, as defined in subsection 2(1) of the Indian Act (R.S.C. 1985, c. I-5) or of the Council of an Indian band established by an Act of Parliament.)

5.3 ETHICS, PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST

It is understood that this Agreement shall apply in accordance with the applicable rules of ethics, professional conduct and conflict of interest.

5.4 NO PARTNERSHIP

- 5.4.1 The Council shall not represent itself, in an agreement with a third party or otherwise, as being an associate, partner, joint-venturer, agent or employee of Canada or Quebec as a result of this Agreement. Canada and Quebec have no responsibility for fulfillment of any obligation into which the Council may enter into as a result of this Agreement, including, without limitation, any loan, capital lease or other long-term obligation.
- 5.4.2 It is agreed that personnel employed as a result of this Agreement are and shall remain persons providing services to the Council, and nothing in this Agreement is to be read or construed as conferring upon the Council or its members, officers, employees, agents or contractors the status of officer, employee, servant or agent of Canada or Quebec or the status of a person acting in a partnership or a joint venture with Canada or Quebec.
- 5.4.3 The Council shall include in employment contracts with its police and civilian employees a clause stating that these employees acknowledge they are not engaged as employees or agents of Canada and/or Quebec.

	300	
		5.

5.5 INDEMNIFICATION

- 5.5.1 The Council shall indemnify and save harmless Canada and Quebec and their respective employees and agents and take up their defence from and against all claims, losses, damages, costs, expenses or actions, existing or future, arising from injury, death or property damage caused by any act, omission or delay or negligence on the part of the Council or its employees or agents in carrying out this Agreement. Such indemnity shall survive the termination or expiry of this Agreement for matters that occurred prior to the termination or expiry of this Agreement.
- 5.5.2 Neither Canada nor Quebec shall be responsible for the death, or any bodily or personal injury or property damage of any nature whatsoever that the Council or its members, employees, agents or third parties may suffer or sustain, during the implementation of this Agreement, unless these damages have been caused by the fault of an employee or agent of Canada or Quebec in the performance of their duties.

5.6 DISCLOSURE

- 5.6.1 Information gathered by the Parties in carrying out this Agreement is bound by the rights and protection contained under pertinent legislation regarding access to information and privacy law.
- 5.6.2 Canada and Quebec have the right to make this Agreement public along with any reports, audits, evaluations or other documents produced in connection with this Agreement and any information contained therein.
- 5.6.3 The Council authorizes Canada and Quebec to share between one another any information related to this Agreement, including any reports, audits, evaluations or other documents produced in connection with this Agreement and any information contained therein.

PART VI FINAL PROVISIONS

6.1 ACCOUNTABILITY OF THE COUNCIL

The Council shall remain, at all times, accountable for the obligations and responsibilities attributed to it which are contained in this Agreement or that may arise in carrying out this Agreement and the Council shall, at all times, ensure that all the obligations under this Agreement are fulfilled.

6.2 LIAISON COMMITTEE

The Parties may establish a Liaison Committee for the purposes of monitoring the implementation of this Agreement, ensuring ongoing communication among the Parties and attempting, where applicable, to resolve through discussions among the Parties any disputes that may arise from any issues relating to the interpretation and application of this Agreement.

6.3 AMENDMENT

This Agreement may be amended by the mutual written consent of the Parties. In order to be valid, any amendments to this Agreement must be made in writing and signed by the Parties.

6.4 DEFAULT

- 6.4.1 Where there is default, or there is, in the opinion of Canada or Quebec, a likelihood of default of the Council, or where the Council or one of its representatives, agents or subcontractors makes or has made a false or misleading statement, Canada and Quebec may:
 - a) reduce the contribution paid to the Council;
 - b) suspend any payment; or
 - c) terminate the Agreement in accordance with the terms set out in subsection 6.6.

The Parties agree that any situation where, in the opinion of Canada or Quebec, the Police Service is no longer able to deliver the policing services funded under this Agreement constitutes default.

6.4.2 Where there is such default, Canada or Quebec shall provide the other Parties with written notice indicating the said default and setting out their intention, to exercise the rights under paragraph 6.4.1, if the Council does not remedy the default within thirty (30) days.

6.4.3 Canada and Quebec shall not be considered as having waived a remedy or a right under this Agreement other than by written notice to all Parties to this effect. The fact that Canada or Quebec refrains from exercising a remedy or any right under this Agreement or other applicable law shall not be considered to be a waiver of such remedy or right and, furthermore, partial or limited exercise of a remedy or right conferred on Canada or Quebec shall not prevent Canada or Quebec in any way from later exercising any other remedy or right under this Agreement or other applicable law.

6.5 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 6.5.1 The Parties undertake to foster the resolution of disputes arising from the interpretation or application of this Agreement in a spirit of conciliation, cooperation and harmony.
- 6.5.2 In the event of a dispute, any Party may refer the matter at issue in writing to the Liaison Committee so that the Liaison Committee can endeavour to resolve the matter within sixty (60) days. To assist it in resolving the dispute, the Committee may seek the services of a third party in order to obtain advice and counsel. Any costs shall be shared equally by the Parties.
- 6.5.3 If the Liaison Committee is unable to resolve the dispute within sixty (60) days, it shall inform the Parties that they are to be heard and allow them to make representations. Any Party may then submit the matter to a court of competent jurisdiction unless one of the Parties chooses to terminate the Agreement in accordance with subsection 6.6.

6.6 TERMINATION

- 6.6.1 This Agreement may be terminated under the following conditions:
 - a) by Canada or Quebec, when, as set out in paragraph 4.4.2, funding is no longer available or the appropriation has been decreased;
 - b) by the Council, as set out in paragraph 4.4.3, following a reduction of funds by Canada or Quebec, whereby the Council can no longer fulfill its obligations under this Agreement;
 - by Canada or Quebec, if the Council has not remedied the default to the satisfaction of Canada or Quebec within the thirty (30) day period as set out in paragraph 6.4.2;
 or
 - at any time, by any Party, even if there is no default committed by another Party.

6.6.2 The termination shall take effect:

a) subject to paragraph 6.6.1 a), thirty (30) days upon receipt of the notice that Canada or Quebec, as the case may be, informs the other Parties;

- b) subject to paragraph 6.6.1 b), thirty (30) days upon receipt, by Canada and Quebec, of a notice from the Council to this effect;
- subject to paragraph 6.6.1 c), on the date indicated in the notice provided by Canada or Quebec to this effect; or
- d) subject to paragraph 6.6.1 d), upon expiry of ninety (90) days following the date of receipt of a written notice to this effect to the other Parties, unless all the Parties agree upon another date in writing.

6.7 OBLIGATIONS OF THE COUNCIL IN THE EVENT OF TERMINATION OR NON-RENEWAL OF THE AGREEMENT

- 6.7.1 Upon termination or expiry of this Agreement, if it is not being renewed, the Council shall:
 - a) provide Canada and Quebec with a complete inventory of weapons of the Police Service, including intermediary weapons;
 - remit immediately to the SQ weapons belonging to the Police Service, including intermediary weapons, as well as all documents, files, evidence and seized weapons or weapons under the control of the Police Service, including intermediary weapons;
 - c) censure that weapons belonging to the Police Service, including intermediary weapons, in accordance with the applicable statutes and regulations, are sold to another Police Service or destroyed in a timely manner;
 - d) sell at market value, all other material and equipment acquired with funds provided under this Agreement;
 - e) pay all the amounts due for goods and services provided under this Agreement before its termination or expiry:
 - f) reimburse Canada and Quebec their share of contributions paid but not spent, in proportion to their initial contributions, within thirty (30) days following the termination or expiry of this Agreement;
 - g) reimburse, when applicable, Canada and Quebec any other funds due to them under this Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions covering each of these sums; and
 - h) conclude immediately with the police service replacing the police service funded under this Agreement, an occupancy agreement for the police facility referred to in paragraph 3.1.1, or, if this police service does not require this police facility and it is funded under this Agreement or a previous Agreement, sell the police facility in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in section 3.3.
- 6.7 2 The proceeds of the sale of any material and equipment shall be considered as an amount owing to Canada and Quebec in proportion to their respective initial contributions and shall be reimbursed no later than thirty (30) days following the transaction date. Note: Reimbursements due to Canada shall be made to the Receiver General of Canada and reimbursements due to Quebec shall be made to the ministre des Finances du Québec.

6.7.3 Any amount remaining owing to Canada and unpaid after such a deadline shall carry interest calculated and compounded monthly at the average bank rate, within the meaning of such expression as contained in the *Interest and Administrative Charges Regulations*, SOR/96-188, plus three percent (3%), from the due date to the settlement date.

6.8 CARRYING OUT CERTAIN OBLIGATIONS

The obligations and the provisions set out in subsections 1.2, 1.4, 4.9, 4.10, 4.11, 4.12, 5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 6.1 and 6.7 will continue to be in effect beyond the termination or expiry of this Agreement.

6.9 NOTICE

6.9.1 Any notice, request, information or any other document required with respect to this Agreement shall be deemed to be served if mailed, emailed, or transmitted by fax. Any notice sent or transmitted by email or fax shall be deemed to have been received one business day after it was sent; any mailed notice shall be deemed to have been received eight (8) business days following its mailing.

All correspondence shall be sent to the following coordinates:

For Canada:

Public Safety Canada

Emergency Management and Programs Branch

First Nations Policing Program

To the attention of the Regional Manager 800 Square-Victoria Street, Suite 305

P.O. Box 117

Montreal, QC H4Z 1B7 Fax: 514 283-2016

ps.aboriginalpolice-policeautochtone.sp@canada.ca

For Quebec:

Direction de l'organisation policière

Ministère de la Sécurité publique du Québec

To the attention of: Director 2525 Laurier Blvd, 9^{lème} étage Québec, QC G1V 2L2

Fax: 418-646-1869

police.autochtone@msp.qouv.qc.ca

For the Council:

Le Conseil des Innus de Pakua Shipi

P.O. Box 178

Pakuashipi QC G0G 2R0 Fax: 418-947-2622 6.9.2 Each Party shall notify the other Parties in writing of any change of address or fax number.

6.10 DURATION OF AGREEMENT

- 6.10.1 This Agreement will come into effect on the date on which it is signed by all Parties and covers the period from April 1st, 2018 to March 31st, 2023 unless it is terminated in accordance with subsection 6.6.
- 6.10.2 However, if the Parties expressly agree, in a written notice sent to the other Parties before March 31st, 2023, to maintain the provisions of this Agreement, these provisions, except the sections regarding funding in Part IV, shall remain in force until a new agreement on the provision of policing services is entered into. Nonetheless, if such a new agreement is not entered into before March 31st, 2024, the provisions of this Agreement will expire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties or their duly authorized representatives have signed:

FOR THE COUNCIL,

THE CHIEF

24/09/2018 Signed on

FOR HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA,

THE DIRECTOR GENERAL, PROGRAMS

PUBLIC SAFETY CANADA

AUG 2 8 2018

Signed on

FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF QUEBEC,

AUX RELATIONS CANADIENNES

THE COUS-MINISTRE DE DA SÉCURITÉ PUBLIQUE	9 octobre 2018 Signed on
and	
THE SECRÉTAIRE GÉNÉRALE ASSOCIÉE AUX AFFAIRES AUTOCHTONES	11 Ochbu 2018 Signed on
and	
THE SECRÉTAIRE GÉNÉRAL ASSOCIÉ	17/10/17 Signed on

SCHEDULE A

Police Service Budget

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2018-19

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Government Funding	Amount
Public Safety Canada	\$403,000.00
Government of Quebec	\$372,000.00
Subtotal + Cash Control of the Contr	\$775,000.00
Total Government Funding	\$775,000.00
Non-government Funding and other	
Subtotal - Cash	\$0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$775,000:00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2018-19 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Detailed Eligible Expenditures	out Theresia	Eligible Expe	Eligible Expenditures		
by Category.	Public Safety	Government of	Non	The State of the W	
	Canada Funding	Quebec Funding	Government	Table	
			Funding and other	Total	
Administrative expenses	\$17,149.00	\$15,830.00		\$32,979.00	
Employee Travel	\$86,293.00	\$79,656.00		\$165,949.00	
Insurance	\$3,120.00	\$2,880.00		\$6,000.00	
IT and Communication	\$1,560.00	\$1,440.00		\$3,000.00	
Equipment		0		2.	
Legal costs	\$5,200.00	\$4,800.00		\$10,000.00	
Pay and benefits	\$223,339.00	\$206,159.00		\$429,498.00	
Police Equipment	\$23,400.00	\$21,600.00		\$45,000.00	
Police Governance	\$2,600.00	\$2,400.00		\$5,000.00	
Policing Infrastructure	\$9,100.00	\$8,400.00		\$17,500.00	
Prisoners's Keep and Escort Expenses	\$5,720.00	\$5,280.00		\$11,000,00	
Rent subsidies for housing of of officers	\$6,240.00	\$5,760.00		\$12,000.00	
Training and recruitment	\$10,400.00	\$9,600.00		\$20,000.00	
Transportation expenses and related equipment	\$8,879.00	\$8,195.00		\$17,074.00	
Subtotal - Cash	\$403,000.00	\$372,000.00	\$0.00	\$775,000.00	
Total Expenditures:	\$403,000.00	\$372,000.00	\$0.00	\$775,000.00	

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding received

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2019-20 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Government Funding 1	Amount
Public Safety Canada	\$414,083.00
Government of Quebec	\$382,230.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$796,313.00
Total Government Funding	\$796,313.00
Non-government Funding and other	
Subtotal - Cash	\$0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$796,313,00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2019-20 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Detailed Eligible	Eligible Expenditures			
Expenditures by Category	Public Safety Canada Funding	Government of Quebec Funding	Non Government Funding and other	Total
Administrative expenses	\$17,621.00	\$16,265.00		\$33,886.00
Employee Travel	\$88,666.00	\$81,847.00		\$170,513.00
Insurance	\$3,206.00	\$2,959.00		\$6,165.00
IT and Communication Equipment	\$1,603.00	\$1,480.00		\$3,083.00
Legal costs	\$5,343.00	\$4,932.00		\$10,275.00
Pay and benefits	\$231,626.00	\$213,809.00		\$445,435.00
Police Equipment	\$13,000.00	\$12,000.00		\$25,000.00
Police Governance	\$2,672.00	\$2,466.00		\$5,138.00
Policing Infrastructure	\$10,247.00	\$9,459.00		\$19,706.00
Prisoners's Keep and Escort Expenses	\$8,964.00	\$8,274.00		\$17,238.00
Rent subsidies for housing of officers	\$6,412.00	\$5,918.00		\$12,330.00
Training and recruitment	\$15,600.00	\$14,400.00		\$30,000.00
Transportation expenses and related equipment	\$9,123.00	\$8,421.00		\$17,544.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$414,083.00	\$382,230.00	\$0.00	\$796,313.00
Total Expenditures: 👾 🌣 📶	\$414,083.00	\$382,230.00	\$0.00	\$796,313.00

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding received

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2020-21 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Government Funding	Amount
Public Safety Canada	\$425,470.00
Government of Quebec	\$392,741.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$818,211.00
Total Government Funding	\$818,211.00
Non-government Funding and other	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
Subtotal Cash	\$0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$818,211,00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2020-21

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Detailed Eligible	Eligible Expenditures			
Expenditures by Category	Public Safety Canada Funding	Government of Quebec Funding	Non Government Funding and other	Total
Administrative expenses	\$18,105.00	\$16,713.00		\$34,818.00
Employee Travel	\$91,105.00	\$84,097.00		\$175,202.00
Insurance	\$3,294.00	\$3,041.00		\$6,335.00
IT and Communication Equipment	\$1,647.00	\$1,520.00		\$3,167.00
Legal costs	\$5,490.00	\$5,068.00		\$10,558.00
Pay and benefits	\$237,996.00	\$219,688.00		\$457,684.00
Police Equipment	\$13,358.00	\$12,330.00		\$25,688.00
Police Governance	\$2,745.00	\$2,534.00		\$5,279.00
Policing Infrastructure	\$10,529.00	\$9,719.00	- 100 - 100 - 100	\$20,248.00
Prisoners's Keep and Escort Expenses	\$9,210.00	\$8,502.00		\$17,712.00
Rent subsidies for housing of officers	\$6,588.00	\$6,081.00		\$12,669.00
Training and recruitment	\$16,029.00	\$14,796.00		\$30,825.00
Transportation expenses and related equipment	\$9,374.00	\$8,652.00		\$18,026.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$425,470.00	\$392,741.00	\$0.00	\$818,211.00
Total Expenditures:	\$425,470.00	\$392,741.00	\$0.00	\$818,211.00

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding received

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2021-22 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipl

Government Funding	Amount
Public Safety Canada	\$437,170.00
Government of Quebec	\$403,542.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$840,712.00
Total Government Funding	\$840,712.00
Non-government Funding and other	12 30 16
Subtotal - Cash	\$0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$840,712.00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2021-22

Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Detailed Eligible	Eligible Expenditures			
Expenditures by Category	Public Safety Canada Funding	Government of a Quebec Funding	Non Government Funding and other	Totai
Administrative expenses	\$18,603.00	\$17,172.00		\$35,775.00
Employee Travel	\$93,610.00	\$86,410.00		\$180,020.00
Insurance	\$3,385.00	\$3,124.00		\$6,509.00
IT and Communication Equipment	\$1,692 00	\$1,562 00		\$3,254,00
Legal costs	\$5,641.00	\$5,207.00		\$10,848.00
Pay and benefits	\$244,541.00	\$225,731.00		\$470,272.00
Police Equipment	\$13,725.00	\$12,669.00		\$26,394.00
Police Governance	\$2,820.00	\$2,604.00		\$5,424.00
Policing Infrastructure	\$10,819.00	\$9,986.00		\$20,805.00
Prisoners's Keep and Escort Expenses	\$9,464.00	\$8,735.00		\$18,199.00
Rent subsidies for housing of officers	\$6,769.00	\$6,248.00		\$13,017.00
Training and recruitment	\$16,470.00	\$15,203.00		\$31,673.00
Transportation expenses and related equipment	\$9,631.00	\$8,891.00		\$18,522.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$437,170.00	\$403,542.00	\$0.00	\$840,712.00
Total Expenditures:	\$437,170.00	\$403,542.00	\$0.00	\$840,712.00

Total Expenditures: \$437,170.00 Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding received

Revenues for Fiscal Year 2022-23 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Government Funding	Amount
Public Safety Canada	\$449,192.00
Government of Quebec	\$414,639.00
Subtotal → Cash	\$863,831.00
Total Government Funding	\$863,831.00
Non-government Funding and other	Frank Warran
Subtotal = Cash 2010 NOS NOS 100 Nos	\$0.00
Total Non-government Funding and other	\$0.00
Total Revenues:	\$863.834.00

Eligible Expenses for Fiscal Year 2022-23 Agreement on the Provision of Policing Services in the Community of Pakua Shipi

Detailed Eligible		" Eligible Expe	hditures	1. 28 4. 4. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.
Expenditures by Category	Public Safety Canada Funding	Government of Quebec Funding	Non Government Funding and other	Total
Administrative expenses	\$19,115.00	\$17,644.00		\$36,759.00
Employee Travel	\$96,184.00	\$88,786.00		\$184,970.00
Insurance	\$3,478.00	\$3,210.00		\$6,688.00
IT and Communication Equipment	\$1,739.00	\$1,605.00		\$3,344.00
Legal costs	\$5,796.00	\$5,350.00		\$11,146.00
Pay and benefits	\$251,266.00	\$231,938.00		\$483,204.00
Police Equipment	\$14,102.00	\$13,018.00		\$27,120.00
Police Governance	\$2,898.00	\$2,675.00		\$5,573.00
Policing Infrastructure	\$11,116.00	\$10,261.00	10.	\$21,377.00
Prisoners's Keep and Escort Expenses	\$9,724.00	\$8,976.00		\$18,700.00
Rent subsidies for housing of officers	\$6,955.00	\$6,420.00		\$13,375.00
Training and recruitment	\$16,923.00	\$15,621.00		\$32,544.00
Transportation expenses and related equipment	\$9,896.00	\$9,135.00		\$19,031.00
Subtotal - Cash	\$449,192.00	\$414,639.00	\$0.00	\$863,831.00
Total Expenditures:	\$449,192.00	\$414,639.00	\$0 .00	\$863,831.00

Cash: actual dollar value or revenues/funding received

SCHEDULE B

Request and Approval Form for Carryover of Unexpended and Reallocation of Funding

REQUEST AND APPROVAL FORM FOR C	ARRYOVER OF UNEXPENDE	D AND REALLOCA	TION OF FUNDING	
Agranant 6th :		Regional Date:		
To ciplant name:				
Agronose nit stari durini	A	promost carl date: _		
BELECT THE OBJECTIVE OF YOUR REQUEST BY CLICK!	NG ON THE APPROPRIATE C	HECKBOX BELOW	1:	
Carrystown of arrangemental functions for some in the following 150	ast hom.			
Resiliacation of turnis to a near eligible cost datagony				
Realistative of latein wher the remarked of ten elligible could call	nun-			
	Approved Insignt	Unexpended	Residented	Formanded budget
Revenue sources	for 20000-20000	earniever	emplicits	for 2000/-2000x
Contribution of Conada				
Contribution of Crumbac				
Total Revealing	\$17,00	\$0,00	\$0,00	20700
% (Canada)	\$DMO)	SCA-701	IOMOR	PME
% (Québec)	#DN/OI	#DN/KX	POMO	(DMO)
Proposed eligible cost cate paries*				+=1-
Salaries and berofits				
Administrativo aspensos			-	
Police equipment				
Trans portation appearables				
Information technology & communications equipment				
Estrates the partition of the paints of				
Policy tacility costs	380			
Insurance				
Legal costs				
Professional and consulting fees		1		
Expression for evaluation of activities of police service				
Total eligible proposed costs	\$0,00	\$0,00	\$0,00	80,00
Authorized Capalitation or 6.5 pe septemb				
JUSTIFICATION: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE RECL Briefly pacify the reasons for the earlysiver of the unserpen before a deliting eligible confecting-rise brekeling the rese formed-Constitute: Submilled by: Print serve and the	MEAT ONLY until funding to the could flood pool of the could flood pool over another the addition of near section of the could floor of the could floor on the could	peer and for the rise religible cost eating	noves for the reading of the FMI	
FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY				
Program Officer Resonmendation:				
Program Officer's name:			Dale.	
	ignatura.		Dieler	
APG RCM	AN ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY.			
FOR THE QUEBEC USE ONLY				
The state of the s	Ognikas;		Detek	
Print name and Title	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE			CONTRACTOR OF

SCHEDULE C

Due Dates

Notice: Failure by the Council to produce a document on the list within the time frame set constitutes default pursuant to section 6.4.1 and gives Quebec and Canada the right to suspend payment of their respective contributions.

Subsection	Documents to Be Produced by the Council	Time Frame
2.7 and 2.8	Code of Conduct and policy for criminal allegation cases	Within 30 days of the effective date on the Agreement
3.1.6	Certification of rental value	Within one year of the Agreement being signed
3.1.2 and 3.1.3	Fire inspection report	 Within one year of the Agreement being signed
3.2.2	Inventory of weapons available to the Police Service, including intermediary weapons	 Within 30 days of the effective date of the Agreement, if an inventory was not submitted to Quebec and Canada prior to the signing of this Agreement by the Council
	et e	 Within 4 months following the end of each fiscal year, as outlined in paragraph 4.9.1
	ria.	Upon expiry or termination of the Agreement
		At the request of Quebec
3.4.3	Proof of insurance coverage	 Within 30 days of the effective date on the Agreement
		 Within 30 days of renewal or of any amendment to the coverage
4.3.1	Cash flow statement	 When the Agreement is signed Before April 15 of each subsequent year
4.4.4	Declaration of amounts due to Canada and Quebec	Within 30 days of the effective date on the Agreement
4.9.1	Annual report of the activities of the Police Service	July 31 of each subsequent year
4.9.2	Audited financial statements	July 31 of each subsequent year
4.9.3	Updated cash flow statement	 Within 30 days of the end of each quarter.

SCHEDULE D

Unexpended Funding Statement

File Identification (Project own ber, Region,other)		Recipient Name		Р	Type of Funding				
0		0			0		Contrib	ution	
Approved Unexpended Funding					Past Fiscal Years				
Summary	20XX -24XX	28XX-28XX	20XX-20XX	28.KX-2000X	20XX-20XX	2000X-2000X	20001-29XX	2(DCX-20XX	
Total Amount	0.00				-				
ispenditure Categories as Identified in Conditions and the agreement or is		Approved Unexpended Funding	Actual Q1	Actual Q2	Actual Q3	Actual Q4	Councilative actual to date	Ratanoe	
							0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
					***		0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
				3			0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
					7.7		0.00	0,0	
			100				0.00	0.0	
				-			0.00	0.0	
<u> </u>		- 1					0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
1			-				0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
							0.00	00	
						2 m	0.00	0.0	
							0.00	0.0	
				1111			0.00	0.0	
)			-				0,00	0.0	
and Expenditures		0	0.00	8.00	0.0	0 0.1	0.90	0,0	
Intestation by Recipient Certified Firm	ecial Officer (CFO) or A								
increby certify that the attached iterrised Public Salety and Errorgency Proporative	Statement of Revenues	and Expanditures pre	ments fairly the rever ng documents for muc	ues received and the Experiences.	e expenditures from	ed by the Recipient	or the period specified.	The Department of	
Signature : print name and cign)							Dute		
Attestation by Program Officer									
have examined the uspenses claimed for	reinbursement and I ca	rily that they corresp	ond to the eligible ex	penditures listed in t	ne Contribution agree	expect and do not ex	ceed the residence suffic	rized for each	
alegory. Signature :					-		Deta;		
(print rates and style) Note: * Amerikation (not allowed) *Copiel Assais Greater Trans (5,000 are n to hand a most be birdfied and further a	considerated and of stand	PS Processe Turns or	of Conditions, house	in the next that its	e estable encueros con	noory allows for Card	of Assats greater flors \$	1,000 the amount of	

SCHEDULE E

Cash Flow Statement

	Column C		Company Comp	Catalogy, Vol. (Walliam)	The second livery with	ŀ	ŀ		ŀ						ŀ	١						þ	ļ
Martin Partin P	Martin M	Column C	The control of the		8										1				Canada			-	
The content will be content with the content will be content wit	1	19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	Column C	etraves	-	E A	1		and a	A PARTY			TELLY MAYERY		3 .	and different		Í	Į,	1	_1		
					-	-	11	11][11	11][11	11	1]]][1			100	ij
				23		i		3		i	3	70	9	1		100	3	2		II.			ľ
	Column C	Column C	1	ı	R				J	2	3		1	1.	1		1			T	_		ľ
Column C	Column C	Column C	Column C	H				1	I	9	1	3	b	1				6	•	•	3		ľ
		Column C	Column C	╀		1	1	1		1	,		3		•	•	•	•	•	•	1	L	-
		March Parch March Marc	Married Particular Partic	₽	ļ,		3	1	1	19		2	19				9	1		ľ	L	l	
																					2	1	
						8 .	LY EMPEORITY IN 1 FP-VBd (3 1	Canality Cartifold		3 *	M.Y G. Pourt.		1				H	1			Į
					_		1	11	Ī	1	i	-	1	11	1	1	Ì	1	1	į]	1	H
					H	Ħ		1			3	Ĭ	Ī	ì		I		G.	2		1		
					Í			1			4	Ī	Ì				1						1
					ì	İ							ľ							ĺ			
								1	Ī		9	ı	1			Ī					1		
					t		İ	9			3			1	Ī		1			1		2	ľ
				and the second second			I	9	İ		8			ĝ		Ī	1					ġ.	
					ł			ľ		Ī		Ī											Ϊ
				7		ı								Î	1								
					t	,				alem	1		1		Ad a sufficiency							1	1
				The state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s	1			-	Ī		ı				4				l.	1			I
						İ	ı	Č		-	1		Į	2		1	1			-		2	
					t		Ì	1	Ì	1	8			1					I	9]
					i	I		Ī						2	i		1		ľ	l			
				The second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second secon	i	İ	Ĭ	2	1				į	3			2	900	П	П	3	ě	
						Ī	ı				9	Ī							ı	ı		3 2	Ī
200 (407 (408 (409 (409 (409 (409 (409 (409 (409 (409					i	İ			Ī		1		Ī				1		ı	l			Γ
		The state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the s		The Superstance	8/18	11	93	9	9	3.00	EQ.	400	9.0	3	H	E	8	41	П	П			
					H					-		1											1
A COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN COLUMN							ĺ	Ser.	I			1					i k	20		THE PARTY	1	SOME Y	
					l											l	ı	l					

SCHEDULE F

Territory of the Agreement on the provision of policing services in the community of Pakus Shipl for the period from April 1st, 2018 to March 31st, 2023





Territory of the agreement

0 0,1 0,2 0,5 km 1 17 500 Holy ; This decurrent has no logal starolog. D Conversement of Quebics, \$1 July 2018



SCHEDULE G

Model for the Regulation on Internal Discipline

This document is intended as a model internal code of conduct to guide officers of the police force in carrying out their duties, and to help chiefs of police take disciplinary action and enforce penalties. Communities may change or adapt this code they deem necessary.

CHAPTER I

SCOPE OF APPLICATION AND PURPOSE

1. This code applies to police officers and chief of police of the XXX police force. It sets out certain duties and standards of behavior so as to ensure that members of the police force are effective, provide high quality of service, and respect the authorities to whom they report.

The purpose of this document is also to encourage a level of discipline and ethics necessary to ensure organizational integrity and respect for human rights.

In addition, this code defines the behaviors that constitute breaches of discipline, outlines a disciplinary process, identifies the disciplinary powers of authorities, and provides for penalties.

CHAPTER II

MEMBER DUTIES AND STANDARDS OF BEHAVIOR

2. Members of the police force must act in a dignified manner all times. To that end, they must avoid any behavior that demonstrates a lack of respect for others, or that compromises the effectiveness or honor of the police force or discredits it.

They are strictly prohibited from:

- 1. Using obscene or insulting language;
- 2. Abusing their authority or resorting to intimidation or harassment,
- Using greater force than is necessary to accomplish what they have been ordered or permitted to do;
- 4. Being disrespectful or rude to another person or member,
- 5. Putting a person in a police vehicle without authorization;
- Associating or fraternizing without cause with individuals known to be engaged in criminal activities;
- Consuming alcoholic beverages in public while on duty without approval or, if off duty, while in uniform;

- Being under the influence of alcohol, narcotics, hallucinogens, narcotic or anesthetic agents, or any other substance with the potential to cause drunkenness, impairment or deterioration of faculties, or loss of consciousness while on duty;
- 9. Storing alcoholic beverages in a police vehicle or facility without authorization,
- 10. Consuming alcohol to excess in a public place;
- 11. Dressing in a way that does not comply with the guidelines in effect during work hours;
- 12. Buying, selfing, or possessing narcotics or other similar products whose sale is prohibited or controlled, or being implicated as an intermediary in a transaction involving such a substance, unless authorized by their superior as part of their duties.
- Members of the police force must respect the rights of persons in their custody and avoid overindulging them.

- 1. Demonstrating negligence in the guard or supervision of persons in their custody;
- Giving persons in their custody alcoholic beverages, narcotics, hallucinogens, narcotic or anesthetic agents, or any other substance with the potential to cause drunkenness, impairment or deterioration of faculties, or loss of consciousness;
- Doing business of any sort whatsoever with persons in their custody or attempting to obtain any undue advantages from or for persons in their custody;
- 4. Searching a person of the opposite sex, except in case of emergency;
- Failing to search a person in their custody, or in the event the detained person is of the opposite sex, failing to have that person searched by someone of the same sex;
- 6. Neglecting to lock up items removed during the search of a person in their custody;
- 7. Failing to log incarcerated persons and confiscated items;
- 8. Interfering in communications between a person in their custody and his or her attorney;
- 9. Using greater force than is necessary on a person in their custody;
- 10. Failing to look after the health and safety of a person in their custody;
- Permitting the incarceration of a minor with an adult or of a female with a male, except where permitted by law.

 Members of the force must demonstrate caution and discretion in using their service weapons at all times.

They are strictly forbidden from:

- Neglecting to maintain or keep in good working order service weapons or ammunition entrusted to them;
- 2. Pulling out, handling, or pointing a service weapon without cause;
- Failing to report to their supervisor any use of a service weapon in the performance of their duties;
- Not taking reasonable measures to prevent the loss, theft, or use of their service weapon by a third party;
- 5. Loaning or yielding a service weapon;
- Demonstrating a tack of caution when using or handling a service weapon, especially by needlessly placing another person's life or safety in danger;
- Carrying or using in the performance of their duties a weapon other than one entrusted to them by the police force.
- Members of the police force must respect the authority of the law and the courts and must collaborate in the administration of justice.

They are strictly forbidden from:

- 1. Violating any law enacted by a legally constituted authority in a manner that could compromise the performance of their duties;
- 2. Preventing or contributing to preventing justice from taking its course;
- Concealing evidence or information in order to harm or benefit a person, specifically an accused, a plaintiff, or a witness;
- Failing to transmit or unduly delaying the transmission to their superior of information on crimes and offenses they witness or have knowledge of.
- 6. Members of the police force must abide by the requests, instructions, and verbal and written orders of their superiors.

- Refusing or failing to report to the police chief or his or her representative on activities carried out in the performance of their duties;
- Refusing or failing to provide in response to a request by a superior a report on activities carried out in the performance of their duties;

- 3. Not completing work assigned or not reporting to a location designated by their superior.
- 7. Members of the police force must carry out their duties conscientiously and with care.

They are strictly forbidden from:

- 1. Refusing or encouraging others to refuse to carry out their duties;
- 2. Demonstrating negligence or carelessness in carrying out their duties.
- 8. Members of the police force must be diligent in their work.

They are strictly forbidden from:

- 1. Failing to comply with the work schedule;
- 2. Leaving work without permission;
- Making a false statement or manipulating to prolong their leave, delay their return to work, or be absent from work;
- Exchanging with another officer a task or shift assigned to them without the permission of their superior.
- 9. Members of the police force must perform their duties with integrity.

- Maliciously damaging or destroying, losing out of negligence, or illegally conceding public or private property;
- Failing to report any destruction of, loss of, or damage to any property used by the police force;
- Using or authorizing the use of property used by the police force for personal or unauthorized purposes;
- 4. Loaning, selling, or conceding uniforms or equipment provided to them by the police force;
- Falsifying, removing, or destroying documents owned by or in the custody of the police force, or any other official documents;
- 6. Submitting or signing a knowingly false or inaccurate report or other document;
- Requesting or authorizing the reimbursement of unincurred expenses, payment for work hours not worked, or payment of unjustified bonuses without verifying their validity;

- Failing or neglecting to report or turn in within a reasonable period of time any sums of money or goods received in their capacity as members of the police force.
- 10. Members of the police force must demonstrate selflessness and integrity in the performance of their duties and avoid any situation that could create a conflict of interest or compromise their impartiality in carrying out their duties or sway their judgment or loyalty.

- Directly or indirectly engaging in influence peddling, or obtaining or attempting to obtain a sum of money or any other benefit in exchange for any favor whatsoever;
- Directly or indirectly accepting, soliciting, or demanding a sum of money, a favor, or any other advantage or consideration that could compromise their impartiality in performing their duties;
- 3. Paying, offering to pay, or agreeing to pay a sum of money, a favor, or any other advantage or consideration to another person, whether a member of the police force or not, that could compromise that person's impartiality in performing his or her duties or to induce that person to intercede on their behalf with the goal of obtaining a promotion, transfer, or any other change in status as a member of the police force;
- Using information obtained in the performance of their duties or because of their position on the police force for personal gain or with the goal of leveraging or profiting from that information;
- Recommending the services of a particular attorney to an accused individual or someone with whom they have been in contact while performing their duties;
- Acting as a surety in a case under the jurisdiction of a criminal or penal court, except in cases where it is justified by their family relations with the accused;
- 7. Signing a letter of recommendation or other attestation they know to be false or inaccurate;
- 8. Holding a job or carrying out an activity not in keeping with their position as a police officer.
 - However, members of the police force may solicit or collect money from the public through the sale of advertisements or tickets or some other way on behalf of a person or a community organization as long as there is no risk of a conflict of interest.
- 11. If members of the police force find themselves in an incompatible situation as described in Section 117 of the *Police Act* (Chapter P-13.1) or believe themselves to be in a situation that creates or has the potential of creating a conflict of interest, compromising their impartiality, or swaying their judgment or loyalty, they must immediately inform their direct supervisor, who will inform them of the next steps to take.

12. Members of the police force must be faithful to their oath of office and oath of secrecy.

They are specifically prohibited from revealing information pertaining to an investigation or police activities to persons unauthorized by the police chief or his or her representative, specifically via the transmission of documents.

 Members of the police force must demonstrate political neutrality in the performance of their duties.

- 1. Attending political gatherings while in uniform, unless on duty;
- 2. Failing to show moderation in publicly demonstrating their political convictions;
- During an election period, publicly expressing their political convictions, soliciting funds for a candidate for election, a political body, or a political party, or publicly declaring their support for a candidate for election or a political party in the region where they usually perform their duties.
- 14. Members may not wear their uniforms, badges, or service weapons, or use anything else belonging to the police force when carrying out activities outside their normal responsibilities while they are supposed to be on duty.
- 15. Members who witness a breach of discipline related to public protection or safety, are informed of such a breach, or have plausible and probable reasons to believe that such a breach occurred must inform their direct superior or the person in charge of handling complaints. This obligation does not apply to members who are informed of the alleged behavior within their capacity as union representative.

CHAPTER III BREACHES OF DISCIPLINE

16. Any failure or omission related to a duty or standard or conduct established by this code constitutes a breach of discipline and will subject the concerned officer to disciplinary action.

Members of the police force may be the subject of a complaint even if they have been acquitted or found guilty by a court of criminal or penal jurisdiction of an offense for which the acts giving rise to the accusation are the same as those for the breach of discipline of which they are accused.

- 17. A complaint of disciplinary action may be filed against a police officer no later than two years after the date of the incident or, if the offenses could potentially constitute a criminal act, after the date the police authorities were informed of the incident resulting in the complaint.
- 18. A breach of discipline of which a member of the police force is accused may not give rise to more than one summons or be subject to more than one disciplinary sanction under this code.
- 19. This code in no way restricts the right of the chief of police, deputies, disciplinary authorities, or officers to make verbal comments or observations to encourage lower-level police officers to improve their behavior, the quality of their work, or their professionalism, or to prevent them from committing a breach of discipline. Such communication is not subject to disciplinary action.
- 20. Police officers may be subject to disciplinary action for a breach, notwithstanding the fact that civil, ethical, criminal, or penal complaints or charges may have been brought against them before any judicial or quasi-judicial body for such a breach.

However, police officers penalized under Chapter I of Title IV of the *Police Act* may not receive any additional sanction by virtue of this code for similar unprofessional conduct demonstrated at the time of the same incident.

- 21. Police officers who incite, advise, help, or who, through encouragement, consent, authorization, or a failure to act, force or attempt to force another member to commit a breach of discipline or not to fulfill an obligation incumbent on that member are themselves committing a breach of discipline.
- 22. Ignorance of the provisions of this code or any duly published community or police code, policy, order, instruction, directive, release, or memorandum cannot serve as an excuse for a police officer who has violated these provisions.

CHAPTER IV

DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES

(COMPLAINT RECEIPT, REVIEW, AND HANDLING)

23. The police chief is responsible for enforcing this code, especially where it concerns the receipt, review, and handling of complaints and the taking of disciplinary action.

The police chief may designate a disciplinary authority from among the officers in the department.

- 24. Anyone may file a complaint about the conduct of a member by submitting it in writing to the member's direct supervisor. The complaint must be signed.
- 25. The person who receives a complaint about a police officer shall forward it to the police chief or disciplinary authority.
- 26. The complaint can also be issued by the police chief, in which case it shall be submitted for investigation by the disciplinary authority or the council director general.
- 27. In the event a police chief is directly or indirectly implicated in a complaint, he or she must immediately inform the council director general, or a person designated by the council, upon receipt of the complaint. At that time the council will take over the investigation and handling of the complaint and the taking of disciplinary action in accordance with the provisions of this code.

The investigation may be handed over to Sûreté du Québec.

Once the complaint has been reviewed and investigated, the director general, or the person designated by the council, shall follow up and issue a written and substantiated decision, which will be sent to the police chief and the complainant within 10 days.

- 28. The procedures set out in this code may be initiated or continued through their end, even in the event the complainant refuses to press charges or withdraws the complaint.
- 29. A member who witnesses the commission by another member of the police department of a breach that could constitute a violation of this code, who is informed of such a breach, or who has plausible and probable reason to believe that such a breach occurred, must notify the police chief in writing. Such a notice shall constitute a complaint for the purposes of this code.

- 30. Upon receipt of a compliant, the police chief shall, at the earliest opportunity:
 - a) Confirm receipt of the complaint and inform the complainant in writing of the review process;
 - b) Inform the named member that a complaint has been issued against him or her and the nature of that complaint, unless:
 - The act of informing the member could potentially impede the course of the investigation;
 - The police chief deems the complaint to be frivolous, persecutory, groundless, or made in bad faith.
- 31. Members of the police force named in a complaint may not communicate in any way whatsoever with the person having filed the complaint without the written authorization of the police chief or during a necessary police operation, and may not attempt to directly or indirectly influence, intimidate, or harass any other person to alter the outcome of the complaint.
- 32. The police chief must handle all complaints as quickly as possible while maintaining the highest possible level of confidentiality.
- 33. If he or she deems it justified by the nature or circumstances of a breach, the police chief may temporarily suspend from duty a member named in a complaint or assign that member to administrative duty for the duration of the investigation, until a final decision is made. In such a case, the police chief must handle the complaint as expeditiously as possible.
- 34. Members who are suspended in such a way must immediately hand over any and all weapons, property, equipment, and documents containing police information in their possession to the police chief, along with any other items requested by the chief. Any failure to comply with the provisions of this article may be treated as a breach or a fault. All these items will be returned to members at the end of their suspension, subject to any disciplinary actions that may be imposed.
- 35. At certain stages of the complaint investigation process or on request, the police chief shall inform the complainant of the steps taken and the status of the complaint.
- **36.** The police chief must consider every complaint submitted and may:
 - a) Request additional information about the complaint;
 - Reject the complaint if he or she deems it to be frivolous, persecutory, groundless, or made in bad faith;

- Even if, at first glance, the complaint appears to be well-grounded, investigate the facts and incidents resulting in the complaint.
- 37. The purpose of the investigation is to establish the facts surrounding the alleged situation. To that end, the investigator must, insofar as possible, meet with, question, and obtain a written statement from the persons involved. The investigator must draft a written report detailing all of the steps taken and add it to the case file.
- 38. Except in case of emergency and subject to Section 31, investigators must meet with members named in a complaint, insofar as possible, before taking any steps that would affect them.

The purpose of these meetings is to allow members to hear the accusations made against them and to explain and justify their behavior, as warranted.

39. Members must be notified in writing of such a meeting at least 24 hours in advance. This notification should summarize the accusations being made against them.

Members have the right to have an attorney, a member of the department, or any other person with them during the meeting, unless that person was involved in the incidents giving rise to the complaint.

- 40. Once the complaint investigation and review report has been submitted, the police chief or disciplinary authority may:
 - a) Reject the complaint,
 - b) Take disciplinary or administrative action against the member named in the complaint;
 - c) Submit recommendations to the relevant authority (the council or chief of police) to decide on the disciplinary actions to be taken against the member named in the complaint, where applicable.
- 41. The final decision must be put in writing, explained, and signed. The police chief shall immediately send a copy to the police officer named in the complaint and inform the complainant accordingly.
- **42.** If a complaint against a member is rejected, no mention of the complaint shall be noted in the member's personnel file.
- 43. The police chief must submit to the council, no later than April 30 every year, an annual report of his or her department activities related to ethics and discipline, including a summary of any complaints received and accepted in the past year and their resulting review and handling.

CHAPTER V DISCIPLINARY ACTION

- 44. Disciplinary penalties must be proportional to the seriousness of the alleged breach, taking into account the circumstances of the incident, the member's past behavior, and the content of his or her disciplinary file.
- 45. Potential sanctions include:
 - Warning: A verbal warning to a department member intended to correct a censurable situation or behavior. This warning is different than the communication set out in Section 19 of this code and must be included in the officer's file.
 - Reprimand: A formal written warning requiring a corrective measure, a reminder to use care and caution with respect to an obligation or omission in the performance of duties.
 - Suspension: A temporary work stoppage, with or without pay, for a set period not to exceed _____. (TBD by the council).
 - <u>Demotion</u>: A disciplinary sanction whereby an officer is moved down to a lower rank.
 - <u>Dismissal</u>: A sanction whereby an employer definitively terminates the employment relationship with the member.
- **46.** A gesture, act, or omission for which a member is accused cannot constitute more than one breach or fault and cannot result in more than one disciplinary sanction.
 - On the other hand, multiple disciplinary sanctions are possible if several gestures, acts, or omissions were made or committed simultaneously or successively.
- 47. The disciplinary action decided on or recommended, as well as the accompanying conditions must be proportional to the seriousness of the violation committed, and specifically take into account:
 - a) Any attenuating or aggravating circumstances surrounding the commission of the breach;
 - b) Previous disciplinary action taken against the member,
 - c) The position occupied by the member,
 - d) Any blight on the image of the department or the administration of justice and the consequences thereof.

- 48. A serious breach may include any breach:
 - a) That could potentially constitute a criminal offense;
 - b) Causing death or serious injury to any person;
 - c) Involving the protection of property or public safety;
 - That could potentially compromise the public's trust in the police or tarnish the department's image;
 - e) That jeopardizes the level of trust between police officers and their employer;
 - f) That could undermine the effectiveness or quality of the department,
 - g) That, in the opinion of the police chief, must be handled according to the procedure applicable to a serious breach.

A serious breach may also include:

- Any minor breach that is a repeat offense for which a corrective action or reprimand was already issued in accordance with this code within twenty-four (24) months preceding the commission of the breach in question;
- ii) Any minor breach—whether a repeat offense or not—committed after two (2) disciplinary actions were added to an officer's personnel file within twenty-four (24) months preceding the incident resulting in the complaint being processed.

Any breach that cannot be qualified as a serious breach as described above shall constitute a minor breach.

- 49. The police chief, in addition to his or her decision or recommendation on the disciplinary sanction to be imposed on the member, may also impose certain terms and conditions, specifically reimbursement of damages, duty restrictions, and—when allowed for under the Police Act—a fine.
- 50. The police chief may require that members undergo a medical exam or some other evaluation of their capacities, when and if the police chief has reasonable grounds to believe that such an exam is necessary. The police chief may also require that members participate in a program or take specific training or knowledge-building courses.
- 51. Failure or refusal on the part of a member named in a complaint to comply with these conditions shall be considered a breach of discipline.

52. The police chief, where needed, shall establish the terms of the suspension with or without pay, specifically with respect to the dates of the suspension and whether it is continuous or intermittent in nature.

By written request of the police officer who has been suspended without pay, the police chief may recommend to the community authorities that the number of days for which the officer will be without pay be reduced, wholly or partially, by the officer's annual vacation leave and, wholly or partially, by the officer's upcoming holiday leave at a rate of one day per week.

53. Any disciplinary action imposed by the police chief is immediately enforceable, except in the case of dismissal of a police officer. In that case, the disciplinary action imposed by the police chief is subject to the approval of the band council, which must make a ruling at the earliest opportunity.

The council's decision to impose a sanction shall be communicated in writing to the police officer named in the complaint. A copy shall also be sent to the police chief and the police officer's direct supervisor, where applicable.

- 54. If the disciplinary action recommended by the police chief is dismissal, the member shall be immediately dismissed, pending the final decision issued by the band council.
- 55. In accordance with Section 119 of the Police Act.

The band council must automatically dismiss any police officer or special constable who is found guilty, in any place and once the judgment has become res judicata, of an act or omission referred to in paragraph 3 of Section 115 of the *Police Act* that is triable only on indictment.

The band council must impose a disciplinary action of dismissal on any police officer or special constable who is found guilty, in any place and once the judgment has become res judicata, of an act or omission punishable on summary conviction or by indictment, unless the police officer or special constable shows that specific circumstances justify another sanction.

CHAPTER VI

ADMINISTRATION OF DISCIPLINE

- **56.** Disciplinary action must take into account the individuals involved, the context, and the specific circumstances of each case.
- 57. In addition to the sanctions described in Section 51, the police chief may, if he or she deems it to be in the interest of the department or the member, order the penalized member to comply with reasonable conditions in order to ensure the member's appropriate conduct and prevent repeated breaches of discipline.
- **58.** The imposition of a disciplinary sanction must be noted in the personnel file of the member concerned.
- **59.** A member on whom a disciplinary sanction other than dismissal was imposed may, after three (3) years in the case of a disciplinary suspension without pay or demotion and after two (2) years in the case of a warning or reprimand, request in writing to the police chief that the sanction be stricken from his or her personnel file.

If the director general grants the request to have the disciplinary action stricken from the personnel file, no mention of it shall remain in the file.

- **60.** A disciplinary sanction may be brought against a member only within 24 months of the time when the breach was committed, except where the breach also constitutes a criminal act punishable only by indictment.
- **61.** Police chiefs may, at the request of a party, order an investigation to be reopened by themselves or an officer designated based on the category of the offense, if one or more of the following circumstances arise:
 - If the handling of the complaint was tainted by irregularities, to the extent that these irregularities resulted in serious prejudice against the police officer concerned, through no fault of his or her own;
 - b) If a party presents new evidence that, had it been known at the time, may have led to a different decision;
 - c) If it is a matter of correcting some material error that may have resulted in serious prejudice against the police officer concerned.
- **62.** For the purposes of enforcing this code and the review and arbitration process in the event of dismissal, the applicable procedure shall be the one set out in Sections 240–246 of the Canada Labour Code, with the necessary adaptations.

CHAPTER IX FINAL MEASURES

- 63. Nothing in this code shall be interpreted as restricting the authority of the chief of police or a superior, subject to the subsequent confirmation of the chief of police or, where applicable, the First Nation council, to temporarily replace or assign to other duties a police officer suspected of having committed a breach of discipline, including a criminal or penal offense, when the police chief or direct supervisor is of the opinion that there are grounds to proceed in order to protect the legitimate interests of the department, specifically with regard to its effectiveness and credibility.
- **64.** The provisions of this code shall not be interpreted as restricting the authority of the First Nation council to take administrative action against a police officer as required.
- 65. For the purpose of interpreting this code, one business day represents _XXX_ work hours.
- **66.** This code shall not be interpreted as having any effect whatsoever on a collective agreement signed between the council and the union representing the members of the police force of the community of _XXX_ where applicable.

This code enters into effect on the date of its adoption by the band council of XXX

SCHEDULE H

Model for Provisions Applicable to Criminal Allegation Cases

This grid, which is based on the one used by Sûreté du Québec, may be used as a reference by chiefs of police in the event criminal charges are brought against a member of the police force.

			e s so	C	PTION	is		NOTES
	SITUATION	S	RD	TA	FP	HP	NP	MOIES
NVESTI	GATION	About Addition	и	х	х			
	Offenses** and statutory laws		×	х	x		<u> </u>	
ACCUSATION	Indictable offenses and hybrid offenses	Potentially related to performance of duties or status as a police officer	×	х	х			
ACCL	Indictable offenses and hybrid offenses treated as indictable	Not related to performance of duties				х		*** Reimbursement of half pay acquitted
	Found guilty of an indictable of	lifense					x	
VERDICT	Found guilty of an offense or	violation of statutory law	х	×	Х			
>	Acquitted		_ X	X	х		<u> </u>	
NCARCERATION	After appearance and until the lasts	e verdict, as long as detention					x	
INCARC	After senlencing, as long as o	letention lasts					х	
PPFAL	requested by the Crown after ar	acquittal	×	х	х	Ţ		

Note:

This grid applies to all officers, including those on sick leave.

Abbreviations:

RD: Regular duty

TA: Temporary assignment

FP: Full pay HP: Half pay NP: No pay

The expression "potentially related to performance of duties or status as a police officer" does not apply to a crime committed under circumstances in which it is unreasonable to claim that the crime in question could be related to the accused's police duties or status as a police officer.

In cases where a criminal offense is unrelated to the accused's performance of duties, full pay is replaced by half pay twelve (12) months after the charges were filed if the trial has not begun. If the trial

has not begun as a result of a motion for continuance by the Attorney General, the twelve (12)-month period will be extended by a period equal to the number of days between the originally scheduled trial start date and the continuance date. The half pay will be reimbursed if the officer is acquitted.

An officer accused of an indictable offense will also be reimbursed for half pay if he or she is found guilty of a charge reduced to a summary offense.

		4		